Consequently, the net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset) is now comprised of interest cost on the
defined benefit obligation, interest income on plan assets, and interest on the effect on the asset ceiling. Previously,
the Corporation determined interest income on plan assets based on their long-term rate of expected return. The
Corporation continues to recognize actuarial gains and losses in OCI, consistent with previous presentation.

The quantitative impact of the changes, which have been applied retroactively with an initial date of application of
April 1, 2012, are set out in (G) below.

66

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended March 31, 2014
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

3. Changes in accounting policies (continued):

G. SUMMARY OF QUANTITATIVE IMPACTS:

The following tables summarize the impacts of the adoption of IAS19 (2011) on the Corporation’s financial position,
comprehensive income and cash flows. The impacts relate to the changes to defined benefit plans (see (F)).

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at April 1, 2012

  Impact of changes
 As previously reported in accounting policy As restated

Employee future benefits liability $ 59,4361 $ (2,970) $ 56,466

Total liabilities $ 369,828 $ (2,970) $ 366,858

Accumulated deficit $ (17,728) $ 2,970 $ (14,758)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (33,370) $ – $ (33,370)

Total deficit $ (51,098) $ 2,970 $ (48,128)

Total liabilities and deficit $ 318,730 $ – $ 318,730

1 Amount previously reported on March 31, 2012 was $52,873. The difference is due to reclassification between employee future benefits liability and employee future
benefits asset.

As at March 31, 2013

  Impact of changes
 As previously reported in accounting policy As restated

Employee future benefits liability $ 59,6711 $ (2,607) $ 57,064

Total liabilities $ 416,711 $ (2,607) $ 414,104

Accumulated deficit $ (17,728) $ 584 $ (17,144)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (44,761) $ 2,023 $ (42,738)

Total deficit $ (62,489) $ 2,607 $ (59,882)

Total liabilities and deficit $ 354,222 $ – $ 354,222

1 Amount previously reported on March 31, 2013 was $57,375. The difference is due to reclassification between employee future benefits liability and employee future
benefits asset.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended March 31, 2013

  Impact of changes
 As previously reported in accounting policy As restated

Employee costs $ 84,348 $ 2,386 $ 86,734

Net income $ 1,127,605 $ (2,386) $ 1,125,219

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Net defined benefit plan actuarial losses $ (11,391) $ 2,023 $ (9,368)

Total comprehensive income $ 1,116,214 $ (363) $ 1,115,851

67

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended March 31, 2014

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

3. Changes in accounting policies (continued):

G. SUMMARY OF QUANTITATIVE IMPACTS (CONTINUED):

Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year ended March 31, 2013

  Impact of changes
 As previously reported in accounting policy As restated

Net income $ 1,127,605 $ (2,386) $ 1,125,219

Net benefit plan expense $ 8,870 $ 2,386 $ 11,256

Net decrease in cash
 and cash equivalents $ (25,278) $ – $ (25,278)

4.  Significant accounting policies:

Certain comparative amounts in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income have been re-presented as a result
of a change in the accounting policy regarding the presentation of items of OCI (see note 3(D)) and with respect to defined
benefit plans (see note 3(G)).

Except for the changes explained in note 3, the Corporation and its subsidiary have consistently applied the following
accounting policies to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

A. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION: